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)

COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND INFORMATION REQUEST
TO NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY

North Shelby Water Company ("North Shelby" ) is requested, pursuant to 807 KAR

5:001, to file with the Commission the original and 8 copies of the following information,

with a copy to all parties of record. The information requested herein is due no later than

15 days from the date of this request. Each copy of the data requested should be placed

in a bound volume with each item tabbed. When a number of sheets are required for an

item, each sheet should be appropriately indexed, for example, Item 1(a), Sheet 2 of 6.

Include with each response the name of the witness who will be responsible for responding

to questions relating to the information provided. Careful attention should be given to

copied material to ensure that it is legible. Where information requested herein has been

provided, in the format requested herein, reference may be made to the specific location of

said information in responding to this information request. When applicable, the

information requested herein should be provided for total company operations and

jurisdictional operations, separately.

1. Through general rates for service the Commission allows a water district and

associations recovery of depreciation expense to fund extensions and replacements made

necessary from normal wear of the system and ordinary extensions of service due to



development and growth. List all previously constructed improvements and currently

planned system improvements either funded or to be funded through the Line Enlargement

Charge and explain why each project is not an extension or replacement made necessary

by normal wear and growth of the system that should be funded through depreciation

expense collected from the general rate revenues of the system. Provide all evidence

showing that the growth requiring these improvements is out of the ordinary making special

funding outside of general rates for service appropriate.

2. In response to Item 9(b) of the Commission Staff's First Information Request

("Staff's First Request" ), North Shelby refers to an improvement project with an estimated

cost of $2,391,000.

a. When will this improvement project be constructed?

b. How does North Shelby intend to finance the project?

c. Will the project require a Certificate of Public Convenience and

Necessity from the Commission?

3. North Shelby's Line Enlargement Charge is based on one half of the cost of

main extension so that as development occurs on both sides of a main the entire cost of

the main is paid through the charge. There are benefits accruing to existing customers

from these main replacements such as increased quality of service, replacement of older,

deteriorated main through which service is received, increased customer base, and

availability of fire protection. Explain why then it is appropriate to require the developers to

fund the entire cost of the main and not divert a portion of the cost to all those receiving

service and benefiting from the improvements.
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4. In response to Item 2(a) of the Staff's First Request, North Shelby cites the

need for 6-inch main to provide fire protection in newly developed areas as well as those

areas already served by smaller sized main as a "significant factor" for originally seeking

the Line Enlargement Charge. Explain why it is appropriate for developers through the

payment of the Line Enlargement Charge to subsidize construction costs necessary to

provide fire protection to areas already served by North Shelby.

5. (a) Provide a worksheet that lists separately, by main size and the year

placed into service, each main extension of North Shelby that is either currently in service

or has been replaced.

(b) For each main extension project listed in response to (a), provide its

total costs, linear length, number of customers served, depreciable life, and depreciation

taken to date.

(c) Indicate on the worksheet which mains were replaced using Line

Enlargement Charge funds.

(d) State the method of funding for the main replacements where Line

Enlargement Charge funds were not used.

(e) Of the mains that are currently in-service indicate which were

constructed to replace other mains.

(f) Indicate on the worksheet all main replacements planned in the next

10 years and describe how each replacement will be funded, i.e., Line Enlargement

Charge, general funds of the District, etc.

6. Refer to North Shelby's response to Item 1(h) of the Staff's First Request.

North Shelby states that in April 2005 it directed its engineer to conduct a system-wide
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hydraulic analysis to determine the order in which mains should be upgraded. Provide the

status of this analysis and all reports issued as a result of this analysis.

7. Refer to North Shelby's response to Item 5(a) of the Staff's First Request.

North Shelby states that one reason it may not apply for a system development charge is

its "belief that such charges unfairly place the economic burden on the purchaser of a

residential building lot." Isn't it true that a new customer is required to pay the current Line

Enlargement Charge when building on a residential lot that is not a part of a development?

8. Refer to North Shelby's response to Item 5(c) of the Staff's First Request.

North Shelby states that it believes developers make infrastructure costs necessary and,

therefore, the developers should pay these costs. Ultimately, isn't it the people who move

into the development that make the infrastructure costs necessary?

9. Refer to North Shelby's response to Item 6 of the Staffs First Request. North

Shelby states that neither a system development charge nor a surcharge is appropriate

because both impose the cost of improvements on existing customers. Explain how this is

true for a system development charge that is charged to new customers?

10. Refer to North Shelby's response to Item 7(a) of the Staff's First Request.

North Shelby was requested to file a copy of each filing it made with the Commission in

accordance with the Order in Case No. 1995-00161. Commission Staff notes that not all

of the information filed by North Shelby in response to this item has been filed with the

Commission. Further, for most of the information that was filed by the utility since the

approval of the Line Enlargement Charge, the filing was made in response to prompting by

Case No. 1995-00161, The Tariff Filing of North Shelby Water Company to
Revise Its Extension Policy to Include a Line Upsize Charge.
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Commission Staff. In response to Item (7(b), North Shelby states that the reason for the

filing deficiencies was that the Assistant Manager Russ Rose resigned in 2001 and that "no

one else in the office was aware that the information needed to be filed." Explain that

statement given that the correspondence the utility filed in response to Item 7(a) includes

Commission Staff correspondence with Manager Darrell Dees dated May 20, 1998 and

with Commissioner Duncan LeCompte dated April 29, 1999 directing the utility to file the

required information annually.

11. Refer to North Shelby's response to Item 7(a) of the Staff's First Request.

North Shelby included correspondence with Commission Staff dated May 20, 1998 in

which Staff recalculated the Line Enlargement Charge and directed the utility to charge no

more than $4.79 per foot for 1998. Provide the line enlargement rate per foot charged in

1998 subsequent to the date of that letter.

12. Refer to North Shelby's response to Item 7(c)(2) of the Staff's First Request

regarding the utility's purchase of a $200,000 certificate of deposit ("CD")using line upsize

proceeds. North Shelby states that "[w]hen Mr. Rose left North Shelby, he did not advise

any one of the existence of this CD." Explain that statement given that the correspondence

filed in response to Item 7(a) includes correspondence between Manager Darrell Dees and

Commission Staff dated May 1, 2001 in which Mr. Dees informs Staff that $200,000 was

transferred to a CD.

13. Refer to North Shelby's responses to Item 7(d) of the Staff's First Request.

North Shelby states that it did not charge a Line Enlargement Charge that was $2.56

higher per foot to one customer than it did to other customers.
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a. Explain why this response differs from the response to Commission

Staff's Accounting Inspection Report.

b. Attachment A to this request is a copy of a page of North Shelby's line

enlargement records obtained by Commission Staff during the recent Accounting

Inspection. Attachment B is a copy of a document filed by North Shelby in response to

Item 7(a). Explain why the frontage shown on Attachment M.J. Farms is shown as

1,381.32for a Line Enlargement Charge of $8.57 but Attachment 6 shows the frontage for

this customer as 1,969.75for a Line Enlargement Charge of $6.01.

Beth O'Donnell
Executive Director
Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602

Dated: Januarv 24. 2006

cc: Parties of Record
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ATTACHMENT A
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ATTACHMENT B
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